－ 香港（國際財務報告詮釋委員會）第17條

詮釋「派發非現金資產予擁有人」

－ 香港（詮釋）第5條「財務報表之列示－按

有期貸款中需即時歸還之條款而分類的

借款人」

除經修訂《香港會計準則》第12號「所得稅」

對確認遞延稅項或經修訂《香港會計準則》第

40號「投資物業」以公平價值列賬之投資物業

外，本集團並未採納任何於本年度尚未生效

的新準則或詮釋。該等修訂於2012年1月1日

以後之會計年度生效，但在該等修訂之容許

下本團決定提早採納該等修訂。

提早採納經修訂的《香港會計準則》第12號「所

得稅」

因經修訂《香港會計準則》第12號而產生之會

計政策變動是唯一對本年度或其他可比較會

計期有重大影響的變動。由於此會計政策的

變動，本集團現在計量其投資物業的遞延稅

項是根據該等物業於結算日按賬面值假設作

出售所產生的稅項負債。以往，遞延稅項的

計算通常按該資產價值是通過使用收回所適

用之稅率。

148 |  The Bank of East Asia, Limited  |  Annual Report 2010

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)
賬項附註（續）

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 會計政策之變動（續）

This change in policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the opening

balances at 1st January, 2009 and 2010, with consequential adjustments to

comparatives for the year ended 31st December, 2009. As the Group’s properties

are located in Hong Kong, this has resulted in a reduction in the amount of

deferred tax provided on valuation gains as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of adoption
of amendments

to HKAS 12 As restated

如前報告

採納經修訂
《香港會計準則》
第12號的影響 重報

HK$ Mn HK$ Mn HK$ Mn
港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元

Consolidated income statement
for the year ended
31st December, 2009:

綜合收益表截至2009年
12月31日止年度

Income tax expense 所得稅支出 858 (39) 819

Profit for the year 年度內溢利 2,638 39 2,677

Basic earnings per share 每股基本盈利 HK$1.36 HK$0.03 HK$1.39

Fully diluted earnings per share 每股全數攤薄盈利 HK$1.36 HK$0.02 HK$1.38

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at
31st December, 2009:

綜合財務狀況表2009年
12月31日

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 520 (212) 308

Retained profits 留存溢利 6,993 158 7,151

Revaluation reserve of bank
premises 行址重估儲備 928 54 982

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at
1st January, 2009:

綜合財務狀況表2009年
1月1日

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 187 114 301

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 77 (70) 7

Retained profits 留存溢利 5,339 119 5,458

Revaluation reserve of bank
premises 行址重估儲備 863 65 928

Statement of financial position as
at 31st December, 2009: 財務狀況表2009年12月31日
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 333 (200) 133

Retained profits 留存溢利 3,186 146 3,332

Revaluation reserve of bank
premises 行址重估儲備 895 54 949

Statement of financial position as
at 1st January, 2009: 財務狀況表2009年1月1日
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 38 114 152

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 63 (63) –

Retained profits 留存溢利 2,724 112 2,836

Revaluation reserve of bank
premises 行址重估儲備 899 65 964

此會計政策變動的採納是具追溯性的，於

2009年及2010年的期初結餘已作重報，以及

截至2009年12月31日止年度的比較數字亦已

作調整。由於本集團的物業位於本港，因重

估盈利而產生的遞延稅項金額減少如下：

149 東亞銀行有限公司  |  2010 年報  |

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)
賬項附註（續）

Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period

The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items

in the consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of financial position

and statement of financial position and other significant related disclosure items

for the year ended 31st December, 2010 is higher or lower than it would have

been had the previous policies still been applied in the year, where it is practicable